Ca	se 2:14-bk-12028-NB Doc 712 Filed 09/1 Main Document		Desc
1	J. BENNETT FRIEDMAN, ESQ (SBN 1470 jfriedman@flg-law.com	056)	
2	STEPHEN F. BIEGENZAHN, ESQ. (SBN of sbiegenzahn@flg-law.com	60584)	
3	RACHEL A. FRANZOIA (SBN 294652) rfranzoia@flg-law.com		
4	FRIEDMAN LAW GROUP, P.C.		
5	1900 Avenue of the Stars, 11th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067-4301		
6	Telephone: (310)552-8210 Facsimile: (310) 773-5442	·	
7	Attorneys for Debtor in Possession		
8	HDOS ÉNTERPRISES		
9	UNITED STATES	BANKRUPTCY COURT	
10	CENTRAL DISTR	RICT OF CALIFORNIA	
11		ELES DIVISION	
12	In re:	Case No. 2:14-bk-12028-NB	
13	HDOS ENTERPRISES,	Chapter 11	
14 15	Debtor in Possession.	DECLARATION OF CATHERI NOWNES-WHITAKER REGAI TABULATION AND CERTIFIC	RDING CATION
16		OF BALLOTS VOTING TO AC REJECT DEBTOR'S COMBIN	ED
17		DISCLOSURE STATEMENT A PROPOSED PLAN OF	
18		REORGANIZATION, AS MOD UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE	ified,
19		BANKRUPTCY CODE	
20	I, Catherine Nownes-Whitaker, hereby	declare as follows:	
21	I am an employee of Rust Consu	ılting/Omni Bankruptcy ("Rust Omni")	, the Court
22	approved claims administrator and noticing age	ent of the Bankruptcy Court in the above	e captioned
23	case of HDOS Enterprises (the "Debtor") and b	alloting agent to the Debtor in connecti	on with the
24	solicitation of votes to accept or reject the Debt	or's Combined Disclosure Statement a	nd Proposed
25 26	Plan of Reorganization [Docket No. 564] (the '	<u>'Plan</u> ").	
27 _.	2. I am authorized to submit this de	eclaration (the "Declaration") on behalf	of Rust Omni
28	and the Debtor. Unless otherwise stated in this	Declaration, I have personal knowledg	e of the facts

8

17 18

19 20

21 22

23 24

26

25

8.

27 28 set forth herein. As to statements of facts of which I do not have direct personal knowledge, I understand and believe them to be true based upon information gathered from other employees of Rust Omni and my review of relevant documents and Court pleadings, and as to statements that represent opinions, I believe that I am qualified to offer such opinions. If called upon as a witness, I could and would competently testify as to all of the matters stated herein.

- On August 27, 2014, the Court entered the Order (1) Setting Solicitation and Voting 3. Procedures and (2) Approving Form of Solicitation Materials [Docket No. 573] (the "Order").
- 4. By the Order, the Court set certain deadlines and other voting criteria that included: (a) August 28, 2014 (the "Solicitation Deadline"), and (c) September 15, 2014 (5:00 p.m. Pacific Daylight Time) (the "Voting Deadline").
- 5. On August 28, 2014, the Court held a telephonic status conference regarding service of the solicitation packages (as described in the Order), which was continued to September 2, 2014.
- 6. On September 3, 2014, the Court entered the Order (1) Approving Notice of Hearing to Confirm Combined Disclosure Statement and Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization and (2) Setting Hearing on Shortened Notice [Docket No. 661] (the "Order Shortening Time").
- 7. By the Order Shortening Time, the Court extended the Solicitation Deadline to September 4, 2014.
- On September 3, 2014, I caused the solicitation packages, together with a ballot (a "Ballot") and applicable solicitation letter, upon all known holders of claims against or interests in the Debtor as of the Solicitation Deadline. The proofs of service of the solicitation are filed on the docket of the Court as [Docket No. 680 and 681] (the "Proofs of Service").
- 9. All completed Ballots were required to be mailed or delivered to Omni Management Group, LLC, 5955 De Soto Avenue, Suite 100, Woodland Hills, CA 91367, which address was expressly set forth on the Ballots, so as to be received by Rust Omni by the Voting Deadline.

- 10. For purposes of tabulating and validating the Ballots, I followed the following requirements set forth in the Disclosure Statement Order as provided below (the "<u>Voting</u> <u>Procedures</u>"):
 - a. Ballots received by the Debtor in the following categories shall not be counted as an acceptance or rejection of the Plan, unless otherwise ordered by the Court:
 - i. Ballots where the creditor or the creditor's representative did not use the authorized form, or a form of Ballot substantially similar to such authorized form;
 - ii. Ballots not received by the Debtor's agent on or before the Voting Deadline;
 - Ballots not signed by the creditor or the creditor's authorized representative;
 and
 - iv. Ballots where the individual or institution casting the Ballot (whether directly or as representative) was not a holder of a Claim as of the Voting Record Date and, therefore, was not entitled to vote.
 - b. Ballots were tabulated as follows:
 - Ballots where the creditor or the creditor's authorized representative did not check a box indicating acceptance or rejection of the Plan will not be counted as an acceptance or rejection of the Plan;
 - ii. Ballots where the creditor or the creditor's authorized representative checked boxes indicating both acceptance and rejection will be counted as an acceptance of the Plan;
 - iii. Creditors must vote all of their claims within a particular class either to accept or reject the Plan and may not split their vote. A Ballot (or multiple Ballots with respect to multiple claims within a single class) that partially rejects and partially accepts the Plan will be counted as an acceptance of the Plan:
 - iv. Only signed Ballots that are timely received will be counted. Unsigned Ballots will not be counted. Ballots sent by facsimile or email will not be counted, unless this condition is waived by the Debtor;
 - v. If prior to the Voting Deadline, a holder of a claim casts more than one Ballot for the same claim, the last properly completed Ballot received by the Balloting Agent prior to the Voting Deadline will be deemed to reflect such voter's intent and to supersede any prior Ballot;

- 11. I was responsible for supervising the employees of Rust Omni in connection with the tabulation and validation of the Ballots in accordance with the Voting Procedures.
- 12. The pertinent information from the Ballots received from holders of Claims in Class 3, Class 4, and Class 5 (the "Submitted Ballots") were recorded on ballot tally reports (the "Ballot Tally Reports") annexed hereto as Exhibit A, Exhibit B, and Exhibit C respectively. True and correct copies of the Submitted Ballots will be provided to the Court and made available for inspection at the confirmation hearing.
- 13. The results regarding the acceptance or rejection of the Plan are tabulated on the Ballot Tally Reports annexed hereto and summarized below:

	Class 3 – General Unsecured Claims	Result
Ballots Received	29 votes accepting the Plan 0 votes rejecting the Plan	
Acceptance	100% in number of votes accepting the Plan 100% in dollar amount accepting the Plan (\$518,244.54)	ACCEPT
Rejection	0% in number of votes rejecting the Plan 0% in dollar amount rejecting Plan	
	Class 4 – ESOP Unsecured Claim	Result
Ballots Received	0 votes accepting the Plan 0 votes rejecting the Plan	
Acceptance	0% in number of votes accepting the Plan 0% in dollar amount accepting the Plan	N/A
Rejection	0% in number of votes rejecting the Plan 0% in dollar amount rejecting Plan	
	Class 5 – Interests in Debtor	Result
Ballots Received	1 vote accepting the Plan 0 votes rejecting the Plan	
Acceptance	100% in number of votes accepting the Plan 100% in dollar amount accepting the Plan (\$1.00)	ACCEPT

	H
1	
2	
3	
4	I
5	∥
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	۱
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
	- 11

Rejection	0% in number of votes rejecting the Plan	
7	0% in dollar amount rejecting Plan	

14. As reflected above and by the Ballot Tally Reports, the Submitted Ballots received reflect that Class 3, Class 4, and Class 5 each accepted the Plan.

I declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this 19th day of September, 2014 at Woodland Hills, California.

EXHIBIT A

(Class 3 - Ballot Tabulation Report)

Votes: Vote %: Tabulated Claim Amount Amount %

Class 3 - General Unsecured Claims

HDOS Enterprises Case No. 14-12028 Ballot Report

Class 3 - General Unsecured Claims

	\$ 100,073.95	Accept	S 100,073.95		C125	09/12/14	Westminster Mail - 4842
	35	Accept	\$ 35,026.79		အ	09/15/14	
	\$ 119,60	Accept	\$ 119.60		\$657	09/12/14	Valley Isle Produce, Inc dba VIP Foodservice
	\$ 80.065.86	Accept	\$ 80,065.86		C126	09/12/14	Town Center at Aurora - 4820
	\$ 423.17	Accept	S 423.17		S637	09/15/14	Super Service Plumbing/ Leduc & Dexter Inc.
	\$ 414.02	Accept	\$ 414.02		C29	09/12/14	Southwest Gas Corporation
	\$ 6,678.63	Accept	\$ 6,678,63		C35	09/12/14	Sierra Liquidity Fund, LLC
		Accept			C27	09/12/14	Sanford, Semchak & Speights, Inc.
	4	Accept	\$ 4,223.24		C64	09/10/14	Principal Life Insurance Company
	\$ 18,799.26	Accept	\$ 18,799,26		69	09/15/14	Marlin Business Bank
	\$ 240,14	Accept	\$ 240.14		C16	09/12/14	Deraki T. Smith, L.C.
	\$ 306,00	Accept	\$ 306.00		S579	09/12/14	Daca VI, LLC, as Assignee of Patton Air Conditioning
	\$ 262.50	Accept	\$ 262.50		S387	09/12/14	St Refrigeration
	\$ 2,376.63	Accept	\$ 2,376.63		C132	09/12/14	Del Amo Fashion Center • 5243
	\$ 2,018.70	Accep1	\$ 2.016.70		S651	09/12/14	Assignee of United Team
	\$ 1.973.17	Accept	\$ 1,973,17		C41	09/12/14	.C. as Assignee of Southwest
	\$ 802,70	Accept	\$ 802.70		5592	19/12/14	Claims Recovery Group LLC, as Assignee of RH Air Conditioning Services, Inc.
	\$ 12,845.95	Accept	\$ 12.845.95		C75	09/12/14	oup LLC, as Assignee of Law Office of
	S 2,584.09	Accept	\$ 2,584.09		C31	09/12/14	ecovery Group LLC, as Assignee of En Pointe gies Sales
	\$ 10,000.00	Accept	\$ 10,000.00		S46B	09/12/14	very Group LLC, as Assignee of Donald W.
	\$ 1,002.49	Accept	S 1,002.49		\$461	09/12/14	avery Group LLC, as Assignee of D. Otani
	\$ 143,820.42	Accept	\$ 143,820,42		C58	09/12/14	Assignee of Cartyle ER
	\$ 4,303.96	Accept	S 4,303.96		C127	09/12/14	
	ا ا	Accept	\$ 78.12		\$420	09/12/14	st Control Inc.
	1	Accept	S 19,295.00		S416	09/15/14	
	\$ 500,00	Accept	S 500,00		C71	09/15/14	
	S 1,620.93	Accept	\$ 1,620.93		C30	09/15/14	, (nc.
	\$ 50,871.00	Accept	\$ 50,871,00		S610	09/15/14	Argo Partners as Assignee of Shin and Kim
	\$ 17,365.62	Accept	\$ 17,366,52		C90	09/10/14	American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc.
Comment	Tabujated Amount	Vote	Amount of Claim	Tax ID	D CimiSch No.	Date Received Ballot ID	Name of Holder

September 18, 2014

7:58:13 PM

EXHIBIT B

(Class 4 - Ballot Tabulation Report)

HDOS Enterprises Case No. 14-12028 Ballot Report Class 4 - ESOP Unsecured Claim

	T-1-110-11-1			
	Total Valid	Accepted	Rejected	Invalid
# Votes:	0	0	0	
Vote %:	0.00%	0.00%	200.0	100.00%
Tabulated Claim Amount	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0,00	
Amount %:	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	

Class 4 - ESOP Unsecured Claim

DOMENA.	препу 09/12/14 C7 87-0155877 S 902.17 Accept S 902.17 Invalid Ballot - Holder Not	rustee of Employee Stock 09/10/14 Accept \$ 1.00 Invalid	Date Poccived Ballot ID Clm/Sch No. Tax ID of Claim Vote Amount Comment
finati	\$ 902.17 Invalid	\$ 1.00 Invalid	Tabulated Amount
# Ballot - Holder Not Entitled to Vote in Class 4	Ballot - Holder Not Entitled to Vote in Class 4	Ballot - Claim Withdrawn	

2:18:53 PM

EXHIBIT C

(Class 5 - Ballot Tabulation Report)

HDOS Enterprises Case No. 14-12028 Ballot Report Class 5 - Interests in Debtor

Amount %:	Tabulated Claim Amount	Vote %:	# Votes:	_
100.00%	\$1.00	50.00%	1	Total Valid
100.00%	\$1.00	100.00%	1	Accepted
	\$0.00	0.00%	0	Rejected
		100.00%	1	Invalid

Class 5 - Interests in Debtor

-	Date Received	Ballot ID	Date Received Ballot ID Clm\Sch No.	Yax ID	Amount of Claim	Vote	Tabulated Amount	Corument
rustee of Employee Stock	09/10/14					Accept	\$1.00	
	09/16/14					Accept	\$0.00	Invalid Ballot - Holder Not Entitled to Vote in Clas

2:19:57 PM

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is:

1900 Avenue of the Stars, 11th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document described NOTICE OF FILING OF DECLARATION OF CATHERINE NOWNES-WHITAKER REGARDING TABULATION AND CERTIFICATION OF BALLOTS VOTING TO ACCEPT OR REJECT DEBTOR'S COMBINED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND PROPOSED PLAN OF REORGANIZATION, AS MODIFIED, UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner indicated below:

I. <u>TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ("NEF")</u> – Pursuant to controlling General Order(s) and Local Bankruptcy Rule(s) ("LBR"), the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On <u>9/19/2014</u>, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following person(s) are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email address(es) indicated below:

See attached service list

Service information continued on attached page

II. SERVED BY U.S. MAIL OR OVERNIGHT MAIL (indicate method for each person or entity served):

On <u>9/19/2014</u> I served the following person(s) and/or entity(ies) at the last known address(es) in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, and/or with an overnight mail service addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge <u>will be</u> completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

THE HONORABLE NEIL BASON U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT 255 E. TEMPLE STREET, SUITE 1552 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE C/O DARE LAW 915 WILSHIRE BLVD, STE 1850 LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

Case 2:14-bk-12028-NB Doc 712 Filed 09/19/14 Entered 09/19/14 16:02:05 Desc Main Document Page 16 of 18

Via ECF

- Michael Avanesian michaelavanesian@tilemlaw.com, michaelavanesian@ccf.inforuptcy.com;malissamurguia@tilemlaw.com;dianachau@tilemlaw.com;joanfidelson@tilemlaw.com;JoanFidelson@ccf.inforuptcy.com
- Allison R Axenrod allison@claimsrecoverylle.com
- Lindsey F Baker | lbaker@fbtlaw.com
- Dustin P Branch dustin.branch@kattentaw.com, jessica.mickelsen@kattentaw.com;brian.huben@kattentaw.com;adelte.shafer@kattentaw.com;donna.carolo@kattentaw.com
- Jeffrey W Broker jbroker@brokerlaw.biz
- John P Byrne John.Byrne@byrnelaw.biz
- Edwin K Camson camson@drumcapital.com, camson@drumcapital.com
- Jeffrey W Dulberg jdulberg@pszjlaw.com
- Peter L Duncan peterd@psdslaw.com, theresam@psdslaw.com
- Scott Ewing contact@omnimgt.com, sewing@omnimgt.com;katie@omnimgt.com
- Jerome Bennett Friedman jfriedman@flg-law.com, msobkowiak@flg-law.com;jmartinez@flg-law.com;sbiegenzahn@flg-law.com;rfranzoia@flg-law.com
- Todd R Gabriel tgabriel@sparbcrlaw.com
- Matthew A Gold courts@argopartners.net
- Ronald E Gold rgold@fbtlaw.com
- Michael I Goldberg info@sonarcredit.com
- Richard H Golubow rgolubow@winthropcouchot.com, pj@winthropcouchot.com;vcorbin@winthropcouchot.com
- David Guess dguess@ktbsiaw.com
- Christopher V Hawkins Hawkins@sullivanhill.com, bkstaff@sullivanhill.com;vidovich@eef.inforuptcy.com;hawkins@eef.inforuptcy.com;millerick@sullivanhill.com
- Brian L Holman b.holman@mpglaw.com
- Joan Huh joan.huh@boc.ca.gov
- Stephen F Lambert slambert@lambertrogers.com, sflambert@aol.com
- Dare Law dare.law@usdoj.gov
- Lori A Lewis lewis1004@mail.maricopa.gov
- Michael Y Lo michaellolaw@yahoo.com, bklolaw@gmail.com
- Scotta E McFarland smcfarland@pszjlaw.com, smcfarland@pszjlaw.com
- Thor D Mclaughlin tmclaughlin@allenmatkins.com, igold@allenmatkins.com
- Jessica Mickelsen jessica.mickelsen@kattenlaw.com, adellc.shafer@kattenlaw.com;ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com
- Kevin M Newman knewman@menterlaw.com, kmnbk@menterlaw.com
- Randy P Orlik rorlik@coxcastle.com
- Boris Orlov orlov.boris@dol.gov
- Ernie Zachary Park ernie.park@bewleylaw.com
- Kristen N Pate ggpbk@ggp.com
- Jeffrey N Pomerantz jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com
- James S Riley tgarza@sierrafunds.com
- Mark S Rosen marksrosen@aol.com, pattielawofficemarkrosen@aol.com
- Peter J Rudinskas pir.legal@gmail.com
- David B Shemano DBShemano@rkmc.com
- Howard Steinberg steinbergh@gtlaw.com, laik@gtlaw.com;LALitDock@GTLAW.com
- Ronald M Tucker rtucker@simon.com, cmartin@simon.com;psummers@simon.com;Bankruptcy@simon.com
- United States Trustee (LA) ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov
- Howard J Weg HJWeg@rkmc.com
- Gilbert B Weisman notices@becket-lee.com
- Jonathan M Weiss jweiss@ktbslaw.com
- Andrew F Whatnall awhatnall@daca4.com
- Eric R Wilson kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com
- Rebecca J Winthrop rebecca, winthrop@nortonrosefulbright.com, darla.rodrigo@nortonrosefulbright.com

F 9013-3.1

<u>Via U.S. Mail</u>

Debtor

HDOS ENTERPRISES 5942 PRIESTLY DRIVE CARLSBAD, CA 92008

Committee of Unsecured Creditors

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC. C/O RONALD M. TUCKER 225 W. WASHINGTON STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204 HANSEN DISTRIBUTION GROUP C/O JOHN R. HAYNES LOEVENGUTH SCHULZE, HAYNES LOEVENGUTH & CO. 4340 VON KARMAN AVE., STE 110 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

GGP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP C/O JULIE MINNICK BOWDEN 110 N. WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60606

Secured Creditors

TORREY PINES C/O PETER DUNCAN, ESQ. PYLE SIMS DUNCAN & STEVENSON 401 "B" STREET, STE 1500 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-4238

CHRISTOPHER J. WITCZAK AND LINDA A. WITCZAK C/O CHRISTOPER HAWKINS, ESQ. SULLIVAN HILL LEWIN REZ & ENGEL 550 WEST C STREET, 15TH FLOOR SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

LARRY R. & ROSA YOACHUM C/O CHRISTOPER HAWKINS, ESQ. SULLIVAN HILL LEWIN REZ & ENGEL 550 WEST C STREET, 15TH FLOOR SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 MARLIN BUSINESS BANK ATTN: BANKRUPTCY DEPT. 300 FELLOWSHIP ROAD MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054

SAN DIEGO CASH REGISTER 7940 ARJONS DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

RIZE CAPITAL, LLC 3175 EAST GENESEE STREET SUITE #5 SYRACUSE, NY 13224

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 333 CITY BLVD. WEST STE. 1010 ORANGE, CA 92868

SUSQUEHANNA COMMERCIAL FINANCE 2 COUNTRY VIEW ROAD SUITE 300 MALVERN, PA 19355

Request for Special Notice

CAPREF LLOYD CENTER, LLC C/O ANNA F. PATRAS, ESQ. PATRAS WILLIAMS, LLC 14 COUNTRYSIDE LANE, STE 100 RINGWOOD, NJ 07456

CAPREF LLOYD CENTER, LLC C/O REBECCA J. WINTHROP FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI, LLP 555 S. FLOWER STREET, 41ST FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 GGP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP C/O KRISTEN N. PATE JULIE MINNICK BOWDEN 110 N. WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60606

CARLYLE ER METRO, LLC C/O PAUL M. WEISER BUCHALTER NEMER 16435 N. SCOTTSDALE RD., STE 440 SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85254-1754 CLAIMS RECOVERY GROUP, LLC 92 UNION AVE. CRESSKILL, NJ 07626

ROUSE PROPERTIES, INC. C/O ROBERT L. LEHANE, ESQ. KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP 101 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10178

THE MACERICH CO., WESTFIELD, LLC AND STARWOOD RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC C/O DUSTIN P. BRANCH KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2600 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-3012

TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS, LLC C/O TODD R. GABRIEL, ESQ. SPARBER ANNEN MORRIS & GABRIEL, APLC 501 W. BROADWAY, STE 1720 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-3555

TRUSTEES OF THE ESTATE OF BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP, AKA KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS DBA WINDWARD MALL C/O SUSAN TIUS, ESQ.
RUSH MOORE LLP
737 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 2400
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

XAVIER WAUTERS, MANAGER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACADEMY FIRE PROTECTION 58-29 MASPETH AVENUE MASPETH, NY 11378

SAN DIEGO CASH REGISTER 7940 ARJONS DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

RIZE CAPITAL, LLC 3175 EAST GENESEE STREET, SUITE #5 SYRACUSE, NY 13224

ADP, INC. ATTN: CONNIE REYES 100 N. STANTON 3RD FLOOR EL PASO, TX 79901

COUNTY OF ORANGE P.O. BOX 4515 SANTA ANA, CA 92702-4515 ATTN: BANKRUPTCY UNIT

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE ATTN: LORI A. LEWIS 222 N. CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 1100 PHOENIX, AZ 85004

LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR P.O. BOX 54110 LOS ANGELES, CA 90054-0110

F 9013-3.1